CHAPTER 30-02-10 LICENSE RAFFLES AND AUCTIONS

Section	
30-02-10-01	Procedures and Conditions
30-02-10-02	Procedures and Conditions, Spring Wild Turkey Licenses - Nonprofit Organizations;
	Special Allocation Hunting License Authorization
30-02-10-03	Accounting Statement
30-02-10-04	Performance Report

30-02-10-01. Procedures and conditions.

Before printing or distributing any raffle tickets, any organization that receives any license in accordance with North Dakota Century Code chapter 20.1-05.1-02, shall submit to the director an application on forms provided by the department. This application form must be received by the department by January first of the year that the license is intended to be used. Any raffle must be organized and conducted in accordance with North Dakota Century Code chapter 53-06.1 and North Dakota Administrative Code article 99-01.3.

History: Effective October 1, 2017.

General Authority: NDCC 20.1-05.1-02

Law Implemented: NDCC 20.1-05.1-02

30-02-10-02. Procedures and conditions, spring wild turkey licenses - Nonprofit organizations; special allocation hunting license authorization.

- 1. In addition to the allocation provided by subsection 2 of North Dakota Century Code section 20.1-05.1-01, the director shall issue two additional spring wild turkey licenses and permits to hunt wild turkeys to individuals residing in North Dakota who are selected by the national wild turkey federation. All requirements contained within subsection 2 of North Dakota Century Code section 20.1-05.1-01 and North Dakota Administrative Code section 30-02-10-01 apply to this additional allocation of two spring wild turkey licenses.
- 2. In addition to the allocation provided by subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section 20.1-05.1-01, the director shall issue two additional spring wild turkey licenses and permits to hunt wild turkeys to individuals residing in North Dakota who are selected by the outdoor adventure foundation. All requirements contained within subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section 20.1-05.1-01 and North Dakota Administrative Code section 30-02-10-01 apply to this additional allocation of two spring wild turkey licenses.

History: Effective October 1, 2017. **General Authority:** NDCC 20.1-05.1-01

Law Implemented: NDCC 20.1-05.1-01, 20.1-04-07.1

30-02-10-03. Accounting statement.

Any organization that receives a license in accordance with North Dakota Century Code sections 20.1-04-07.1, 20.1-05.1-01, and 20.1-05.1-02 shall provide the director a detailed accounting statement, completed on a standardized form provided by the department, by December thirty-first of the license season. At a minimum, this statement must include information regarding raffle or auction expenses, gross and net raffle or auction income, number of raffle tickets sold and unsold, as well as a statement certifying that no more than ten percent of the gross raffle or auction proceeds were used to promote the raffle or auction.

History: Effective October 1, 2017; amended effective October 1, 2020. **General Authority:** NDCC 20.1-04-07.1, 20.1-05.1-01, 20.1-05.1-02

Law Implemented: NDCC 20.1-04-07.1, 20.1-05.1-01, 20.1-05.1-02

30-02-10-04. Performance report.

Any organization that receives a license in accordance with North Dakota Century Code section 20.1-05.1-02 shall provide the director a performance report, completed on a standardized form provided by the department, by December thirty-first of the license season. At a minimum, the report must include information regarding:

- The conservation-related projects funded, in this state, with at least ten percent of the net proceeds of the raffle or auction. Supporting documentation may be requested by the department.
- Any unspent amount of the ten percent net proceeds must be submitted to the department with the report. An exception may be granted by the director to carryover unspent funds for one year.

History: Effective October 1, 2017; amended effective October 1, 2020. **General Authority:** NDCC 20.1-04-07.1, 20.1-05.1-01, 20.1-05.1-02 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 20.1-04-07.1, 20.1-05.1-01, 20.1-05.1-02